

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General
JOSEPH H. HUNT
Director, Federal Programs Branch
ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Deputy Branch Director
JAMES J. GILLIGAN
Special Litigation Counsel
MARCIA BERMAN
Senior Trial Counsel
BRYAN DEARINGER
Trial Attorney
RODNEY PATTON
Trial Attorney
U.S Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W., Room 6102
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 514-3358
Facsimile: (202) 616-8470
james.gilligan@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

WENDY J. OLSON, Idaho Bar No. 7634
United States Attorney
SYRENA C. HARGROVE, Idaho Bar No. 6213
Assistant United States Attorney
District of Idaho
Washington Group Plaza IV
800 E. Park Boulevard, Suite 600
Boise, ID 83712-9903
Telephone: (208) 334-1211
Facsimile: (208) 334-1414
Syrena.Hargrove@usdoj.gov

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

ANNA J. SMITH,

Plaintiff,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, President of the
United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 2:13-cv-00257-BLW

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
Statutory Background	3
The Collection and Review of Bulk Telephony Metadata Authorized by the FISC	5
Plaintiff’s Allegations	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT CARRIED HER BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING HER STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE TELEPHONY METADATA PROGRAM	11
A. The Requirements of Article III Standing	11
B. Plaintiff Has Not Established Her Standing.....	12
1. Plaintiff Has Not Shown that Metadata Associated With Her Calls Have Been Collected	12
2. Plaintiff Has Not Shown that Metadata Associated With Her Calls Have Been Reviewed, “Searched,” or “Monitored”	14
II. PLAINTIFF’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED.....	16
A. Plaintiff Is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Her Claim that the Telephony Metadata Program Violates Her Fourth Amendment Rights.....	17
1. Plaintiff Has No Protected Privacy Interest in Telephony Metadata.....	17
2. Even if Plaintiff Had a Protectable Privacy Interest in Telephony Metadata, She Has Not Shown an Infringement of Her Privacy Through Review of Metadata Pertaining to Her Calls.....	24
3. The Telephony Metadata Program Is Reasonable	26

B.	The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Also Require Denial of Plaintiff’s Motion	27
III.	PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION AND FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.....	30
A.	Congress Impliedly Precluded Judicial Review of Plaintiff’s Statutory Claim	31
B.	The NSA’s Bulk Collection of Telephony Metadata Is Authorized Under Section 215.....	36
1.	The NSA’s Bulk Collection of Telephony Metadata Comports With Section 215’s Relevance Requirement	37
a.	The bulk telephony metadata collected by the NSA are “relevant” to authorized national security investigations.....	37
b.	Congress legislatively ratified the collection of bulk telephony metadata records under Section 215	42
C.	Plaintiff’s First Amendment Claim Also Fails as a Matter of Law	43
1.	Plaintiff Has Failed to Allege Any Direct or Indirect Burden on Her Freedom of Speech or Association	43
2.	Good-Faith Investigatory Conduct Not Intended to Deter or Punish Protected Speech or Association Does Not Violate the First Amendment.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>ACLU Found. v. Barr</i> , 952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	44
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 6819708 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns. Corp.</i> , 338 B.R. 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	38
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 114, 128-29 (E.D. Va. 2011)	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	30, 45
<i>Battelle Energy All., Inc. v. Southfork Sec., Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 5828559 (D. Idaho Oct. 29, 2013)	16, 28
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cnty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	27, 32, 34
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	33, 36
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	40
<i>Carrillo Huettel, LLP v. SEC</i> , 2011 WL 601369 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2011)	38
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l, USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dellums v. Smith</i> , 797 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1986)	36

<i>In re Directives</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (FISC-R 2008)	27
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	38
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	32
<i>FTC v. Submission Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Ferguson v. Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	24
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	43
<i>Goshawk Dedicated Ltd. v. American Viatical Servs., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 3492762 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 5, 2007)	38
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 827 F.2d 301 (8th Cir. 1987)	21, 38
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	27
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	15, 25
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Holder</i> , 561 U.S. 1, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	29
<i>Jewel v. NSA</i> , 2013 WL 3829405 (N.D. Cal. July 23, 2013).....	34
<i>K-2 Ski Co. v. Head Ski Co.</i> , 467 F.2d 1087 (9th Cir. 1972)	12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	17
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 6571596 (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 2013)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma</i> , 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	27
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	32, 33
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	16
<i>Medtronic Sofamor Danek, Inc. v. Michelson</i> , 229 F.R.D. 550 (W.D. Tenn. 2003)	38
<i>Miller v. California Pac. Med. Ctr.</i> , 991 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	39
<i>NTEU v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	26, 27
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Publ'g Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Okla. Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	39
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	37

<i>Overton Power District No. 5 v. O’Leary</i> , 73 F.3d 253 (9th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010)	19
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	21
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. AT&T</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	19, 44
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	19
<i>Salameh v. Tarsadia Hotel</i> , 726 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISC-R 2002)	27
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	12
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Bus. Network Servs., Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989)	44

<i>United States v. Baxter</i> , 492 F.2d 150 (9th Cir. 1973)	19
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 488 F. App'x 99 (6th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>United States v. Choate</i> , 576 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1978)	44
<i>United States v. Clutter</i> , 674 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>United States v. Costin</i> , 2006 WL 2522377 (D. Conn. July 31, 2006)	25
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	21
<i>United States v. Fithian</i> , 452 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1971)	19
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Gering</i> , 716 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1983)	43
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 459 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	15, 25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	17, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Licata</i> , 761 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 2008 WL 4858197 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 23, 2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 503 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2007)	44, 45

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	32
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	32
<i>United States v. Moalin</i> , 2013 WL 6079518 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2013)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 686 (1983).....	15, 25
<i>United States v. R. Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991).....	38
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 575 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Rigmaiden</i> , 2013 WL 1932800 (D. Ariz. May 8, 2013)	21
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	26, 40
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> , 397 U.S. 249 (1970).....	15, 25
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	11
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	26, 27
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	32
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	44

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....31, 32, 33

5 U.S.C. § 702..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2712.....33, 34

50 U.S.C. § 1803(e)(1).....4, 35

50 U.S.C. § 1806(a)34

50 U.S.C. § 1825(a)34

50 U.S.C. § 1845(a)34

50 U.S.C. § 1861..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 223, 115 Stat. 294 (2001).....34

Pub. L. No. 109-177, § 106(b), 120 Stat. 192 (2006) 39

Pub. L. No. 111-141, § 1(a), 124 Stat. 3743

Pub. L. No. 112-14, § 2(a), 125 Stat. 216.....43

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

Implementation of the USA PATRIOT Act: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security, Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. at 65 (2005)35

151 Cong. Rec. S13636, 13642 (Dec. 15, 2005)39

152 Cong. Rec. S1325, 1330 (Feb. 15, 2006).....40

152 Cong. Rec. S1379, 1395 (Feb. 16, 2006).....39

152 Cong. Rec. S1598, 1606 (Mar. 2, 2006)39

156 Cong. Rec. H838.....42

156 Cong. Rec. S210942

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656, at 12-13 (1976), 1976 WL 1406633

H.R. Rep. No. 109-174 *passim*

S. Rep. No. 109-85.....40

FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(e)(2)(B).....38

MISCELLANEOUS

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur Miller et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2949 (2013).....13
